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23 October 2014 

Stobart Group Limited 

("Stobart" or the "Group") 

  

Interim Results for the six months ended 31 August 2014 

  

Stobart Group Limited, the Support Services and Infrastructure Group, today announces its 

interim results for the six months to 31 August 2014. 

  

Group overview 

  

The Board is pleased to announce the Group's first set of results since the disposal of a 

controlling interest in its transport and distribution division.  Stobart is organised into five 

divisions with a clear focus on driving volume growth in its Energy division and passenger 

growth in its Aviation division.  The Group has created powerful platforms in attractive 

markets and these results show continued progress towards the Board's medium term 

objectives. 
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Group structure 

·        Energy - supply and transport of biomass fuel 

·        Aviation - operation of London Southend Airport, Carlisle Lake District Airport and 

Stobart Air* 

·        Rail - rail, civil and infrastructure engineering  

·        Investments - Eddie Stobart (logistics)* and Propius (aircraft leasing)*  

·        Infrastructure - Group infrastructure assets (including airports and energy plants*) and 

commercial investment properties 

* Non-controlling interests 

  

Operational highlights  

·        Encouraging increase in biomass tonnages supplied, up 56% to 482,000 tonnes  

·        Strong biomass supply pipeline, consolidating market-leading reputation 

·        Passenger numbers increased by 19% at London Southend Airport to over 

628,000 passengers in the period 

·        London Southend Airport rated best UK airport in Which? customer satisfaction survey 

for second year running 

·        Launch of Flybe services and positive discussions with potential new airline partners 

·        Investment property realisation programme on track 

·        Teesside anaerobic digestion plant investment completed  

·        Planning permission secured at Carlisle Lake District Airport and Chelford 

·        Board strengthened through appointment of one Executive Director and two Non-

Executive Directors 

  

Financial highlights 

  



·        Revenue from continuing operations increased by 17% to £56.2m (2013: £48.1m), due 

to volume increases in Aviation and Energy 

·        Underlying EBITDA* reduced by 20% to £8.7m (2013: £10.9m), impacted by lower 

investment property realisations and revaluations 

·        Underlying profit before tax** up by c110% to £4.4m (2013: £2.1m), reflecting a 80% 

reduction in interest charges 

·        Loss before tax from continuing operations of £8.6m (2013: profit £1.2m), due, 

principally, to £8.1m separately disclosed finance charges related to debt repayment 

·        Loss per share from continuing operations of 2.26p (2013: 0.13p)  

·        Profit from discontinued operation of £7.6m (2013: £9.4m) principally relating to loss 

on operations and partial disposal of the transport and distribution division 

·        Maintained interim dividend of 2.0p (2013: 2.0p) per share payable on 5 December 

2014 

·        £48.0m returned to shareholders in the period; net assets at £414.7m (28 February 2014: 

£461.1m);  

·        Proceeds from realisations of property related assets of £14.7m (2013: £24.0m) 

·        £190.6m debt repaid and net debt reduced by 94% to £8.1m (28 February 2014: 

£127.9m) 

  

Chief Executive Andrew Tinkler commented: 

  

"We have a clear focus on the growth of our Energy and Aviation businesses.  The increased 

volumes we are reporting, along with strengthening pipelines in both divisions, reinforce our 

confidence in the Group's prospects." 

  

Enquiries: 

  

Stobart Group +44 207 851 9090 

Andrew Tinkler, Chief Executive Officer  

Ben Whawell, Chief Financial Officer 

  

 



Redleaf PR +44 207 382 4730 

Emma Kane 

Rebecca Sanders-Hewett 

Charlie Geller 

Stobart@redleafpr.com 

influence Associates +44 207 287 9610 

Stuart Dyble/James Andrew 

  

  

 

  

 

Stobart Group Limited 

("Stobart" or the "Group") 

  

Interim Results for the six months ended 31 August 2014 

  

  

HALF YEAR REVIEW 

  

Results summary  

  

Results for the six months to 31 August 2014 were as follows: 

  

Six months to 31 

August 2014 

£'m 

Restated  

Six months to 31 

August 2013 

£'m 

Revenue from continuing operations  56.2 48.1 

Underlying EBITDA*  8.7 10.9 

Underlying profit before tax**  4.4 2.1 

(Loss)/profit before tax from continuing operations      



(8.6) 1.2 

Profit from discontinued operation (net of tax)  7.6 9.4 

Earnings per share  0.02p 2.61p 

  

  

Divisional underlying profit summary 

  

 

31 August 2014 

Restated 

31 August 2013 

 £'m £'m 

Underlying divisional EBITDA*** 

  

  

  

  

  

Energy 2.4 3.1 

Aviation 1.4 0.6 

Rail 1.2 2.2 

Investments 3.2 - 

Infrastructure 2.4 8.8 

Central costs and eliminations (1.9) (3.8) 

Underlying EBITDA* 8.7 10.9 

Depreciation (3.1) (2.8) 

Underlying operating profit 5.6 8.1 

Finance costs (net) (1.2) (6.0) 

Underlying profit before tax** 4.4 2.1 

Separately disclosed items**** (13.0) (0.9) 

(Loss)/profit before tax from continuing operations (8.6) 1.2 

  

  

*Underlying EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure and comprises the underlying operating profit 

of £5.6m (2013: £8.1m) plus adding back depreciation of £3.1m (2013: £2.8m).  

** Underlying profit before tax is a non-GAAP measure and comprises the underlying 

operating profit of £5.6m (2013: £8.1m) less other finance costs of £1.5m (2013: £6.3m) plus 

finance income of £0.3m (2013: £0.3m). 

*** Underlying divisional EBITDA is measured before internal rents. 

****Separately disclosed items comprise finance costs of £8.1m (2013: £nil), amortisation of 

acquired intangibles (brands) of £1.9m (2013: £0.2m), restructuring costs of £1.0m (2013: 

£0.3m), new business and new contract set up costs of £0.1m (2013: £nil), transaction costs 



of £nil (2013: £0.4m) and separately disclosed items included in share of post-tax profits of 

associates and joint ventures of £1.9m (2013: £nil). 

  

Strategy 

  

Stobart Group Limited is an entrepreneurial group which has invested in recent years to 

create strong platforms in exciting growth markets.  The Group's strategy is to leverage its 

business development capabilities, its logistics heritage and its respected brand to drive 

volumes through its Aviation and Energy businesses, grow revenues and profits and 

generate sustainable value for shareholders.  These businesses are complemented by the 

Group's Infrastructure assets, its Rail and civil engineering operations and its business 

Investments.  These divisions provide reliable cash flows as well as growth opportunities of 

their own. 

  

The Board has made the changes in senior management roles and responsibilities required to 

give our five divisions clear leadership, direction and performance targets.  We expect all of 

our divisions to create value but resource is focussed particularly on our Aviation and Energy 

divisions, which have the greatest growth potential.  

  

Business segments 

  

As reported in May 2014, the Group has revised its internal reporting structure, which 

distinguishes between business operations and asset ownership. The new reporting segments 

within continuing operations are Stobart Energy, Stobart Aviation, Stobart Rail, Stobart 

Investments and Stobart Infrastructure, which owns the Group's infrastructure assets.    

  

Underlying EBITDA is a key financial performance measure for our operating divisions. 

  

  

Divisional review 

  

Stobart Energy 



  

Stobart Energy's business is the supply and transport of biomass fuel. 

  

  31 August 

2014 

£'m 

31 August 

2013 

£'m 

Revenue 

- Biomass supply 

- Biomass transport 

   

18.3 

14.4 

  

11.3 

14.8 

- Total division  32.7 26.1 

Divisional EBITDA    

- Biomass supply  2.3 1.7 

- Biomass transport  0.1 1.4 

- Total division  2.4 3.1 

  

Tonnes sold (number) 

   

482,000 

  

308,000 

  

The 56% growth in tonnes sold has been driven by the full period effect of the new contracts 

commenced in 2013 (Iggesund and Helius CoRDe) and an increase in volume supplied to 

Dalkia Chilton. 

  

The divisional EBITDA is made up of a healthy 35% increase on the supply side of the 

business to £2.3m with the transport side contributing £0.1m EBITDA.  The low level of 

transport profitability reflects the historical transfer pricing arrangements between Stobart 

Energy and Eddie Stobart Logistics, which owned the biomass transport fleet at the time of 

the partial disposal of Eddie Stobart Logistics.  Those arrangements have since been 

restructured and the vehicles taken onto the Group's balance sheet.  Had the new 

arrangements been in place previously, they would have increased Group profits by 

approximately £2.1m per annum and they will increase biomass transport profits in future 

periods. 

  

Transport profitability was also impacted, as expected, when a biomass transport contract, 

which had contributed £2.5m per annum to profits by way of a Management Fee, came to an 

end at the beginning of the period.   

  



As Stobart Energy negotiates and signs new long term supply contracts the division's 

management team develops its supply chain to ensure the availability of fuel supplies to 

underpin these long term contracts.  As the division builds supply ahead of anticipated 

demand, and diverts temporary excess supply overseas (at reduced margins) pending the 

commencement of contracts, the relationship between volume growth and revenue increases 

will vary from period to period.  

  

New contract wins in the period included a new biomass plant project in Speyside which 

reached financial close in August 2014, with supply expected to commence in 2016. The 

minimum contracted volume is 50,000 tonnes per annum with potential for this to rise to 

95,000 tonnes. 

  

Outlook 

  

We have seen encouraging year on year growth in biomass tonnages supplied and remain 

confident of delivering strong returns over the medium term. The second half of the year, 

which includes the peak seasonal winter months, will also see the full period benefit of new 

contracts which commenced in the latter stages of the first half.  

  

The medium term strategy for Stobart Energy is to increase supply of biomass to 2m tonnes 

pa by 2017/2018, and we remain on course to achieve this objective. We are working on a 

number of key projects and expect to achieve financial close on at least three of these with a 

combined supply requirement of over 500,000 tonnes per annum by the year end.  Supply 

under these contracts will commence in 2016/17 once construction and commissioning of the 

plants is completed.  

  

The ROC legislation timelines are now certain and prospects have been improved by the 

introduction, by Ofgem, of a grace period, extending the cut-off point for qualifying plants to 

become operational from March 2017 to September 2018.  Our strategy of selecting those 

quality projects which involve strong counterparties is working well as finance providers look 

to back those projects which will either become operational by the March 2017 ROC deadline 

or which, if not certain of becoming operational by March 2017, are sufficiently advanced 

and certain of funding such that they will be operational in the 18 month grace period.  We 

remain confident of achieving our medium term target of supplying in excess of 2m tonnes 

per annum into the biomass market by 2017/2018 under the current legislative framework. 

  



We are close to securing a number of potential sites for new waste wood processing facilities, 

as part of our strategy to enhance our control of the supply chain and achieve a target for 

processing in-house up to 60% of the total material sold. 

  

Stobart Aviation 

  

Stobart's Aviation division comprises the operations of London Southend Airport, Carlisle 

Lake District Airport and Stobart Air, in which the Group owns a 45% interest.  

  

  31 August 

2014 

£'m 

31 August 

2013 

£'m 

Revenue  12.3 10.4 

Divisional EBITDA  1.4 0.6 

  

Passenger numbers 

   

628,000 

  

528,000 

  

  

London Southend Airport 

  

The 19% growth in passenger numbers was boosted by the launch of Flybe flights to six 

destinations, operated by Stobart Air delivering over 27,000 passengers since commencing 

operations in June.  

  

For the second year running London Southend Airport has topped the Which? airport 

passenger customer satisfaction survey with a score of 85% and a maximum five star rating 

in seven of the ten categories assessed, improving upon our first-place scores from 2013.  

  

Existing routes are performing well with improvements in load factors and 

yields.  Commercial income streams have continued to deliver with the hotel, car parking and 

other retail income all showing good year-on-year improvements in revenue per passenger. 

  



Carlisle Lake District Airport 

  

Planning permission has been secured for the development of the airport and we have 

commenced a business planning exercise designed to attract airlines, passengers and related 

operations to the airport.  In particular, we are considering a London service and a Dublin 

route connecting to transatlantic destinations. 

  

Stobart Air 

  

The airline has had a successful summer with record August monthly load factors and 

passenger numbers and the 14th consecutive month of growth on the Aer Lingus regional 

network.  While the airline is currently loss-making, the modest investment the Group has 

made provides it with valuable strategic options and the Board expects it to create value in 

the medium term.  Julian Carr was appointed as Managing Director in May 2014. 

  

Outlook 

  

An agreement has recently been reached for Skywork to move its operation from London 

City Airport and to commence operations at London Southend Airport in October 

2014.  With the winter season ahead, and from known traffic, we would expect lower 

volumes in the second half. We anticipate that capacity reduction by easyJet will be partially 

replaced by the Flybe and Skywork flights.  

  

The Aviation division aims to capitalise further on demand for regional airport capacity, 

especially at peak times when capacity in London is highly constrained, and grow in both the 

commercial and executive aviation markets. 94 million journeys are made through London 

airports annually from destinations within London Southend Airport's target market.  Our 

medium-term target of 2.5m passengers represents just 2.7% of this figure.  We have been 

successful in attracting routes and carriers from other London airports but our passenger 

volume target could be met from demand growth alone, even if growth is far lower than the 

market generally anticipates. 

  

We are actively marketing the attractions of London Southend Airport to prospective 

partners, emphasising the highly-rated passenger experience and the total journey time from 

the point of origin to the City of London. Airlines' lead times can be long but we have 

positive, ongoing discussions with a good number about bringing routes to London Southend 



Airport.  Having achieved market-leading customer feedback and as Europe's fastest growing 

airport we can be confident our approach to the passenger experience is working. 

  

We believe that revenue per passenger can be increased with improved retail offerings and 

better management information and work is ongoing to address those opportunities. 

  

  

Stobart Rail 

Stobart Rail provides specialist rail, civil and infrastructure engineering and management 

services to third party customers, including Network Rail, as well as to Group businesses. 

  

  31 August 

2014 

£'m 

31 August 

2013 

£'m 

Revenue    

- external customers  10.4 7.9 

- internal customers  1.4 9.6 

- total  11.8 17.5 

  

Divisional EBITDA 

   

1.2 

  

2.2 

Profit eliminated on consolidation  - (0.7) 

Divisional EBITDA from external customers  1.2 1.5 

  

Stobart Rail's sales of rail and other engineering works to external customers have increased 

by 32% in the period and margins on this work have been healthy. Works successfully 

delivered have included structural strengthening schemes for Skanska, Eden Brow 

Earthworks and the slab track and permanent way element of the reintroduction of the 

Chorley Flying Arches for Murphy Rail.   

  

We have completed the development of a proprietary ballast cleaning machine and begun 

work with Network Rail using the new machines.  These machines allow ballast to be 

replaced more cost effectively, without removal of the track, leading to reduced track access 

times and significant cost savings.  We expect these innovative machines to be very valuable 

to the Group as their use becomes established. 

  



Internal projects in the first half have been modest but included preparation work at the 

Group's Widnes site.  This has a direct impact on overhead absorption and means margins on 

external work are impacted.  We expect internal work will pick up in the second half with 

some plans to commence in the next few months.  

  

  

Outlook 

  

Following an intensive period of activity on external third party contracts, these works now 

exceed Group contracts.  There are further significant opportunities with external projects in 

the next six months in addition to those on-going or already scheduled to commence in the 

period.  These include contracts awarded to main contractors through Network Rail's control 

period 5. The construction of a new warehouse for Crown, a leading company in metal 

packaging technology, in Botcherby, near Carlisle, is expected to be completed in October.  

  

In the second half of the year we expect work to commence at Carlisle Lake District Airport 

and a biomass plant development. 

 

Stobart Investments 

  

The assets currently held by Stobart Investments comprise the Group's 49% interest in Eddie 

Stobart Logistics Limited and our 33% interest in Propius, the aircraft owning and leasing 

business. 

  

The Eddie Stobart Logistics business is performing in line with management's expectations, 

although our recorded share of profit has been subject to non-cash charges for amortisation of 

intangibles recognised in the provisional fair value acquisition accounting, and also subject to 

transaction costs. The Board is pleased to have completed the transaction to dispose of a 

majority interest in Eddie Stobart Logistics and is confident that the effect of the resulting 

debt reduction and the value created from the sale proceeds and from the retained stake in a 

newly-energised business will benefit the Group's shareholders. 

  

Growth continues in the aircraft leasing business where the eighth aircraft has been delivered 

and all aircraft are operational. 



 

  

  

Stobart Infrastructure 

  

Our Infrastructure division holds our growing portfolio of investments in renewable energy 

infrastructure, primarily biomass and anaerobic digestion energy plants.  It also owns 

infrastructure assets, in particular our airports, from which other Group businesses operate, 

and a portfolio of commercial investment properties. 

  

  31 August 

2014 

£'m 

31 August 

2013 

£'m 

Revenue  2.9 5.5 

Divisional EBITDA  2.4 8.8 

Number of realisations  5 6 

Proceeds from realisations  14.7 24.0 

    

31 August 

2014 

£'m 

28 February 

2014 

£'m 

Airport Properties  139.8 141.6 

Investment and operational properties  112.8 123.3 

Green Energy and other property related 

investments 

 

7.3 8.3 

Infrastructure division assets carrying value  259.9 273.2 

  

The leading position of the Group's Energy division in the market for the supply and transport 

of biomass fuel creates opportunities for investment which can generate attractive returns in 

their own right as well as enhancing the credentials of the Stobart Energy business. 

  

The biggest influence on the divisional result is the change in property values, recognised on 

revaluation or disposal, which impact EBITDA but not revenue.  These gains were higher in 

the corresponding period last year than in the most recent half year.  There were five 

realisations in the period realising net proceeds of £14.7m.  This included the sale of the final 

flat at 37 Soho Square, bringing the total proceeds on the completed development to £18.1m, 

with an overall profit of £5.5m and a return on investment of 43% over a two year period. 



  

Following a period of extensive negotiations, the re-financing of our investment property 

loan facility was completed in March 2014, and further repayments of debt were made in the 

period from the proceeds of realisations. In aggregate £72.7m was repaid and at 31 August 

2014 the outstanding debt was £2.2m, all of which is now on flexible, variable rate terms.  An 

early repayment fee and write off of related debt issue costs gave rise to a separately 

disclosed finance charge in the period of £5.8m. 

Planning consent was secured in August 2014 for an air/road distribution centre at Carlisle 

Lake District Airport.  This opens up potential opportunities for further development at the 

site including passenger and air freight services.   

  

Residential planning consent for 100 houses has been obtained at the Group's Chelford site in 

Cheshire, currently used by Stobart Energy. The site will be marketed shortly and is expected 

to generate significant interest from house builders. A new site will be found for the 

operational business. 

  

Outlook 

  

Since the period end there have been three further investment property realisations realising 

net proceeds of £5.5m. The Infrastructure division continues to focus on asset management 

initiatives to reduce unoccupied space further and to maximise exit values. As a result, 

several properties are ready to market for disposal in the second half of the year. 

  

Progress has been made with our Green Energy investments with construction of the 

anaerobic digestion plant in Teesside now complete and commissioning to commence in 

November 2014 and reach full operational capacity by January. We expect to achieve 

financial close on at least two other major biomass investment projects during the second 

half. 

  

Board changes 

  

On 1 July 2014 Richard Butcher was appointed Executive Director and John Garbutt and 

John Coombs joined the Board as Non-Executive Directors. John Garbutt has joined the 

Remuneration Committee as Chairman and has also joined the Audit Committee and 

Nomination Committee. John Coombs has joined the Remuneration Committee, the Audit 

Committee and the Nominations Committee. 



  

Directors' remuneration 

  

During the period,  following the disposal of the transport and distribution division, the three 

Executive Directors were each paid bonuses of £309,000 in cash and were also each awarded 

shares with a fair value of £292,000. These payments were made to recognise the exceptional 

performance achieved by each director, delivering on the substantially increased 

responsibilities which they took on during the period of the disposal. These included 

successfully preparing the Group  for demerger and establishing the new corporate structure 

for the Group, whilst maintaining business performance during the process. These payments 

were made net of appropriate deductions for income tax and national insurance. The Group 

consulted with major shareholders before making these awards. 

  

On 1 October 2014 the Company posted a circular to its shareholders containing details of the 

proposed new Executive Directors' Remuneration Policy and new Long Term Incentive Plan, 

as referred to in the 2014 Annual Report and as discussed at the AGM in June. The circular 

contains a notice convening a General Meeting of shareholders on 24 October 2014 at which 

approval of the Executive Directors' Remuneration Policy and approval of the new Long 

Term Incentive Plan will be sought. 

  

Financial review 

  

Restructuring costs 

  

The restructuring costs in the period of £1.0m are principally in connection with site 

restructuring and rationalisation in Stobart Energy, which has given the division a better, 

more efficient platform for volume and profit growth. 

  

Tax 

  

The tax credit on continuing operations of £1.0m is at an effective rate of 12.2%. This is 

lower than the standard rate of 21.2% for the period due to an adjustment in respect of prior 

years. The profit on disposal reported within discontinued operations is not taxable. 

  



Partial disposal of the transport and distribution division 

  

As reported in May 2014, on 10 April 2014, the Group disposed of a controlling interest in 

the transport and distribution division for gross consideration of £239.7m, including a brand 

licence premium of £13.7m. This was a mature business comprising the Eddie Stobart 

branded transport and logistics operation, the Stobart Automotive operations and the Widnes 

rail freight terminal operation. The transaction leaves the Group with a remaining 49% 

interest in this business which we account for as an associate and our share of its results since 

the transaction are included in the Stobart Investments business segment.  

  

The results of the disposed business up to the transaction date are classified as discontinued 

operations in the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement and the prior year figures are 

restated accordingly. This is required by IFRS to be consistent with the current period. The 

recorded profit on disposal of £10.4m is also included in discontinued operations. 

  

Balance sheet, debt and gearing 

  

The Group has net assets at the period end of £414.7m (28 February 2014: £461.1m). The 

reduction is principally due to the purchase of own shares of £34.8m and dividend paid of 

£13.2m. Net assets includes property assets and property related investments with a total 

book value of £259.9m (28 February 2014: £273.2m). 

  

Net debt fell to £8.1m (28 February 2014: £127.9m). The Group realised net cash (after fees) 

of £189.9m on the partial disposal of the transport and distribution division including the 

£13.7m licence premium from Eddie Stobart Limited. At the same time the £100m variable 

rate loan with M&G Investment Management Limited was fully repaid and the facility was 

terminated. 

  

In March, £68.1m of the restricted cash held at 28 February 2014 was used to repay a 

substantial proportion of the property loan with GE Real Estate Finance Limited, plus 

payment of fees. At the same time, the terms of the remaining debt were renegotiated and the 

facility was reduced commensurately. Later in the period this loan was further repaid out of 

proceeds from property realisations, leaving £2.2m outstanding. 

  



Separately disclosed finance costs of £8.1m include the early repayment of fees payable in 

connection with the two substantial repayments set out above, as well as write off of the debt 

issue costs carried in relation to the amounts. 

  

The gearing ratio (net debt/equity) was 2.0% (28 February 2014: 27.7%). 

  

Brands 

  

Following the partial disposal of the transport and distribution division, the Group has 

retained ownership of the Stobart and Eddie Stobart trademarks and designs which remain 

important and valuable assets to the Group. Both Stobart Group and Eddie Stobart are listed 

in Business Superbrands with Eddie Stobart brand ranked 45th overall and first in the Supply 

Chain, Distribution, Freight & Transport Services category. The Group has licensed the use 

of the Eddie Stobart brand to Eddie Stobart Limited under a 15 year licence agreement.  

  

In September 2014 the Group welcomed more than 12,500 visitors over two days to 'Stobart 

Fest' which took place at Carlisle Airport.  The Eddie Stobart Trucking Songs: Trucking All 

Over the World went straight to number 1 on the compilations charts demonstrating the 

potential influence of the brand, although the royalties are modest. 

  

Dividend and purchase of own shares 

  

During the period, the Company purchased 26,403,000 of its own shares for total 

consideration of £34,764,000. These shares are held as treasury shares at the period end.  

  

The Board has declared an unchanged interim dividend of 2.0p, which will be paid on 5 

December 2014 to shareholders on the register as at 7 November 2014.  When the interim 

dividend is paid the Group will have returned an aggregate of £54.6m to shareholders in the 

past 12 months. 

  

Key risks and uncertainties 

  



As with any business, risk assessment and the implementation of mitigating actions and 

controls are vital to successfully achieving the Group's strategy. The Board has overall 

responsibility for risk management and internal control within the context of achieving the 

Group's objectives. The key risks are set out in our 2014 Annual Report.  

  

Going concern 

  

The directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to 

continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the interim 

financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Directors' responsibility statement 

  

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge: 

·        the condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 

Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the EU 

·        the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by: 

(a)     DTR 4.2.7R of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules, being an indication of 

important events that have occurred during the first six months of the financial year and their 

impact on the condensed set of financial statements; and a description of the principal risks 

and uncertainties for the remaining six months of the year 

(b)     DTR 4.2.8R of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules, being related party transactions 

that have taken place in the first six months of the current financial year and that have 

materially affected the financial position or performance of the entity during that period; and 

any changes in the related party transactions described in the last annual report that could do 

so. 

  



The above statement of directors' responsibilities was approved by the Board on 23 October 

2014. 

  

Iain Ferguson                         Andrew Tinkler                      Ben Whawell 

Richard Butcher                    Andrew Wood                       John Garbutt               

John Coombs 

                         

23 October 2014 

  

 

  

Stobart Group Limited 

  

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement 

For the six months ended 31 August 2014  

  

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 

Continuing operations  
   

Revenue 3 56,190 48,140 99,179 

Operating expenses - Items related to carrying value of 

investment properties and assets held for sale: 

 

   Gain in value of investment properties  652 546 4,223 

Profit on disposal of investment properties  - 2,852 6,427 

Loss on disposal of assets held for sale  (68) (100) (100) 

Write-down in value of assets held for sale  - (650) (920) 

Operating expenses - Other separately disclosed items:     

New business and new contract set up costs  (113) - - 

Transaction costs  - (416) (480) 

Restructuring costs  (952) (323) (1,905) 

Impairment of property, plant and equipment  - - (12,970) 

Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (1,969) (111) (221) 

Operating expenses - Other  (54,409) (42,838) (92,417) 

Share of post-tax profits of associates and joint 

ventures 

  

1,360 150 460 



5 

Operating profit  691 7,250 1,276 

Analysis of operating profit:     

Operating profit  691 7,250 1,276 

Add back:     

Other separately disclosed items  3,034 850 15,576 

Other separately disclosed items included in share of 

profits of associates and joint ventures 

   

1,893 

  

- 

  

- 

Underlying operating profit 4 5,618 8,100 16,852 

Finance costs - Separately disclosed items  (8,096) - - 

Finance costs - Other  (1,459) (6,265) (12,098) 

Finance income  258 245 635 

(Loss)/profit before tax  (8,606) 1,230 (10,187) 

Tax 6 1,048 (1,684) (393) 

Loss from continuing operations  (7,558) (454) (10,580) 

Discontinued operation  
   

Profit from discontinued operation, net of tax  7,622 9,404 21,929 

Profit for the period  64 8,950 11,349 

 

   

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

 
 Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 
Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 

Profit attributable to:  
   

Owners of the Company  64 8,945 11,339 

Non-controlling interests  - 5 10 

Profit for the period  64 8,950 11,349 

               

  

  

  

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 

Earnings per share - continuing operations 8    

Basic  (2.26)p (0.13)p (3.06)p 

Diluted  (2.26)p (0.13)p (3.06)p 

Earnings per share     

Basic  0.02p 2.61p 3.29p 

Diluted  0.02p 2.61p 3.29p 

  

   

  



Stobart Group Limited 
 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income  

For the six months ended 31 August 2014  

    

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 

Profit for the period  64 8,950 11,349 

Exchange differences on translation of foreign 

operations 

 

- (178) 578 

Cash flow hedge  - 466 880 

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment  - - (781) 

Tax on items relating to components of other 

comprehensive income 

 

- (93)  (19) 

Discontinued operations, net of tax, relating to 

exchange differences 

 

48 (131) (872) 

Other comprehensive income/(expense) to be 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 

periods, net of tax 

 

48 64 (214) 

Re-measurement of defined benefit plan 

 

(1,153) - (409) 

Tax on items relating to components of other 

comprehensive income 

 

231 - 82 

Discontinued operations, net of tax, relating to 

re-measurement of defined benefit pension plan 

 

- - (41) 

Other comprehensive expense not being 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent 

periods, net of tax 

 

(922) - (368) 

Other comprehensive (expense)/income for the 

period, net of tax 

 
(874) 64 (582) 

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the 

period 

 
(810) 9,014 10,767 

Total comprehensive (expense)/income 

attributable to: 

 

   

Owners of the Company  (810) 9,009 10,757 

Non-controlling interests  - 5 10 

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the 

period 

 
(810) 9,014 10,767 

  

  

Stobart Group Limited 
 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
As at 31 August 2014 



  

  

 31 August 

2014 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 

Non-current assets    

Property, plant and equipment    

- Land and buildings 9 165,532 219,864 

- Plant and machinery 9 18,626 22,362 

- Fixtures, fittings and equipment 9 5,359 1,885 

- Commercial vehicles 9 12,558 2,535 

  202,075 246,646 

Investment in associates and joint ventures  59,149 15,799 

Investment property  38,178 30,890 

Intangible assets  118,203 120,173 

Amounts owed by associates and joint ventures  6,317 5,083 

       423,922 418,591 

Current assets    

Inventories  48,483 962 

Corporation tax  - 148 

Trade and other receivables  41,995 22,637 

Restricted cash  - 68,130 

Cash and cash equivalents 10 10,360 10,720 

Assets of disposal groups classified as held for sale  1,575 342,550 

  102,413 445,147 

Total assets  526,335 863,738 

Non-current liabilities    

Loans and borrowings  10 (10,008) (176,681) 

Defined benefit pension scheme  (3,481) (2,398) 

Other liabilities  (32,761) (11,578) 

Deferred tax  (20,597) (22,621) 

Provisions  (3,009) (2,985) 

  (69,856) (216,263) 

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables  (32,460) (21,123) 

Loans and borrowings  10 (8,479) (30,028) 

Corporation tax  (597) - 

Provisions  (205) (250) 

Liabilities of disposal groups classified as held for sale  - (134,936) 

 

 

(41,741) (186,337) 

Total liabilities  (111,597) (402,600) 

Net assets  414,738 461,138 

  31 August 

2014 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 

Capital and reserves     

Issued share capital  35,434 35,434 

Share premium  301,326 301,326 

Foreign currency exchange reserve  - (506) 



Reserve for own shares held by employee benefit trust  (329) (408) 

Hedge reserve  - (327) 

Retained earnings  78,307 125,606 

Group Shareholders' Equity  414,738 461,125 

Non-controlling interest  - 13 

Total Equity  414,738 461,138 

  

  

  

Stobart Group Limited 
 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  

For the six months ended 31 August 2014  

 

For the six months ended 31 August 2014 

Unaudited 

  

  

Issued 

share 

capital 

Share 

premium 

Foreign 

currency 

exchange 

reserve 

Reserve for 

own shares 

held by 

EBT 

Hedge 

reserve 

Retained 

earnings 

Total 

equity 

Non-

controlling 

interest 

Total 

equity 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 1 March 

2014 35,434 301,326 (506) (408) (327) 125,606 461,125 13 461,138 

Profit for the period - - - - - 64 64 - 64 

Other comprehensive 

income/(expense) for 

the period - - 48 - - (922) (874) - (874) 

Total comprehensive 

income/(expense) for 

the period - - 48 - - (858) (810) - (810) 

Employee benefit 

trust shares granted - - - 79 - - 79 - 79 

Items recycled to 

income statement - - 458 - 327 - 785 - 785 

Share-based payment 

credit - - - - - 1,566 1,566 - 1,566 

Tax on share-based 

payment credit - - - - - (1) (1) - (1) 

Purchase of treasury 

shares - - - - - (34,764) (34,764) - (34,764) 

Disposal of minority 

interest - - - - - - - (13) (13) 

Dividends - - - - - (13,242) (13,242) - (13,242) 



Balance at 31 August 

2014 
35,434 301,326 - (329) - 78,307 414,738 - 414,738 

  

For the six months ended 31 August 2013 

Unaudited 

  

  

  

Issued 

share 

capital 

Share 

premium 

Foreign 

currency 

exchange 

reserve 

Reserve 

for own 

shares 

held by 

EBT 

Hedge 

reserve 

Revaluation 

reserve 

Retained 

earnings 

Total 

equity 

Non-

controlling 

interest 

Total 

equity 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 1 March 

2013 35,397 300,788 (212) (386) (1,032) 781 126,748 462,084 3 462,087 

Profit for the 

period - - - - - - 8,945 8,945 5 8,950 

Other 

comprehensive 

(expense)/income 

for the period - - (309) - 373 - - 64 - 64 

Total 

comprehensive 

(expense)/income 

for the period - - (309) - 373 - 8,945 9,009 5 9,014 

Share based 

payment credit - - - - - - 300 300 - 300 

Tax on share-based 

payment credit 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- (142) (142) - (142) 

Dividends 37 277 - - - - (13,891) (13,577) - (13,577) 

Balance at 31 

August 2013 
35,434 301,065 (521) (386) (659) 781 121,960 457,674 8 457,682 

 

For the year to 28 February 2014 

Audited 

  

  

Issued 

share 

capital 

Share 

premium 

Foreign 

currency 

exchange 

reserve 

Reserve 

for own 

shares held 

by EBT 

Hedge 

reserve 

Revaluation 

reserve 

Retained 

earnings 

Total 

equity 

Non-

controlling 

interest 

Total 

equity 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 1 March 

2013 35,397 300,788 (212) (386) (1,032) 781 126,748 462,084 3 462,087 



Profit for the year - - - - - - 11,339 11,339 10 11,349 

Other 

comprehensive 

(expense)/income 

for the period - - (294) - 705 (781) (212) (582) - (582) 

Total 

comprehensive 

(expense)/income 

for the period - - (294) - 705 (781) 11,127 10,757 10 10,767 

Proceeds on share 

issues 

37 277 - (22) - - - 292 - 292 

Share-based 

payment credit 

- - - - - - 434 434 - 434 

Tax on share-based 

payment 

- - - - - - (108) (108) - (108) 

Sale of treasury 

shares 

- 261 - - - - 8,560 8,821 - 8,821 

Dividends paid to 

minority interest 

- - - - - - (312) (312) - (312) 

Dividends - - - - - - (20,843) (20,843) - (20,843) 

Balance at 28 

February 2014 
35,434 301,326 (506) (408) (327) - 125,606 461,125 13 461,138 

  

  

  

Stobart Group Limited 
 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

For the six months ended 31 August 2014  

 

    

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cash (used in)/generated from continuing  operations 13 (590) 6,956 7,787 

Cash (outflow)/inflow from discontinued operations  (17,227) 21,865 26,074 

Income taxes paid  (10) - (1,668) 

Net cash flow from operating activities  (17,827) 28,821 32,193 

Transaction costs  - - (80) 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and 

investment property 

 

(11,944) (12,308) (17,009) 

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and  267 7,252 17,237 



equipment and investment property 

Proceeds from disposal of assets held for sale  12,830 1,925 1,925 

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary undertaking 

(net of fees) 

   

176,191 

  

- 

  

- 

Proceeds from issue of licence premium  13,700 - - 

Equity investment in joint ventures  - - (8,846) 

Net amounts (advanced to)/repaid by joint ventures  (38) (4,959) 2,362 

Interest received  258 245 511 

Cash inflow/(outflow) from discontinued operations    

- 

  

(3,078) 

  

12,018 

Net cash flow from investing activities 
 

191,264 (10,923) 8,118 

Issue costs paid on ordinary shares  - (21) (21) 

Dividend paid on ordinary shares  (13,242) (13,556) (20,509) 

Repayment of capital element of finance leases  (1,215) (1,758) (2,183) 

Proceeds from new borrowings  5,000 9,965 14,965 

Repayment of borrowings  (126,431) (8,348) (13,419) 

(Purchase)/sale of treasury shares, net of costs  (34,764) - 8,821 

Proceeds from grant  457 1,500 2,766 

Interest paid  (1,325) (6,266) (13,421) 

Interest paid - separately disclosed items  (1,043) - - 

Other finance and transaction costs  - (400) (400) 

Net cash transferred to restricted cash  - 316 (894) 

Cash outflow from discontinued operations  - (4,787) (6,688) 

Net cash flow from financing activities  (172,563) (23,355) (30,983) 

    

  

  

  

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  874 (5,457) 9,328 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  9,486 158 158 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  10,360 (5,299) 9,486 

Restricted cash movements     

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  68,130 12,755 12,755 

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and 

equipment and investment property 

 

- 15,726 54,357 

Repayment of borrowings  (64,130) - - 

Interest (paid)/received  (4,000) - 124 

Net cash transferred from unrestricted cash  - (316) 894 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents  (68,130) 15,410 55,375 

Restricted cash at end of period  - 28,165 68,130 

Total cash and cash equivalents at end of period, 

including restricted cash 

 
10,360 22,866 77,616 



Cash - Continuing  10,360 33,658 78,850 

Cash - Reclassified as held for sale  - 13,026 11,797 

Overdraft - Continuing  - (4,874) (4,522) 

Overdraft - Reclassified as held for sale  - (18,944) (8,509) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period, including 

restricted cash 

 
10,360 22,866 77,616 

  

 

1      Accounting policies of Stobart Group Limited 

  

Corporate information 

  

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 31 

August 2014 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 23 

October 2014. 

  

Stobart Group Limited is a Guernsey registered company whose ordinary shares are publicly 

traded on the London Stock Exchange. 

  

The principal activities of the Group are described in note 3. 

  

Basis of preparation 

  

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 31 

August 2014 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as 

adopted by the EU. 

  

The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and 

disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction 

with the Group's annual financial statements as at 28 February 2014. Except for the 28 

February 2014 comparatives, the financial information set out herein is unaudited but has 

been reviewed by the auditors, KPMG LLP, and their report to the Company is attached. 



  

The comparative financial information set out in these interim consolidated financial 

statements does not constitute the Group's statutory accounts for the year ended 28 February 

2014 but has been derived from the accounts. Statutory accounts for the period ended 28 

February 2014 have been published and KPMG LLP has reported on those accounts. Their 

audit report was unqualified and did not include a reference to any matters to which the 

auditors drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying their report. The annual 

financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the 

European Union. 

  

Going concern 

  

The Group has considerable financial resources, together with contracts with a number of 

customers and suppliers. The financial forecasts show that borrowing facilities are adequate 

such that the Group can operate within these facilities and meet its obligations when they fall 

due for the foreseeable future. As a consequence, the directors believe that the Group is well 

placed to manage its business risks successfully. After making enquiries, the directors have a 

reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational 

existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared 

on a going concern basis.  

 

Restatement of 31 August 2013 financial information 

  

The results for the six months ended 31 August 2013 have been restated as the transport & 

distribution business, which was disposed of in April 2014, has been reclassified as a 

discontinued operation. This is required by IFRS to be consistent with the current period. 

  

Significant accounting policies 

  

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial 

statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual 

financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2014. Any new amended Accounting 

Standards applicable for the period do not have a significant effect. These accounting policies 

are expected to be applied for the full year to 28 February 2015. 

  



The presentation of the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement has been amended in 

these interim financial statements to show operating profit before other separately disclosed 

items, including other separately disclosed items included in Group's share of profits of 

associates and joint ventures. These items are material incomes and expenses, which because 

of their nature, infrequency or occurrence, or the events giving rise to them, merit separate 

presentation to allow shareholders to better understand the financial performance of the 

period. Underlying operating profit is a non GAAP measure which comprises operating profit 

before separately disclosed items. 

  

From 1 March 2014 the following standards, amendments and interpretations became 

effective and were adopted by the Group: 

  

Standard, amendment and interpretation 

Effective for 

accounting periods 

commencing on or 

after 

IFRS 10: 'Consolidated financial statements'  1 January 2014 

IFRS 11: 'Joint Arrangements' 1 January 2014 

IFRS 12: 'Disclosure of interests in Other Entities'  1 January 2014 

IAS 27 (revised 2011): 'Separate financial statements'  1 January 2014 

IAS 28 (revised 2011): Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 1 January 2014 

Investment Entities: Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 1 January 2014 

Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint Arrangements and 

Disclosure of Interests in Other Entitles: Transition Guidance 1 January 2014 

Amendment to IAS 32 on Financial instruments asset and liability 

offsetting  1 January 2014 

Amendment to IAS 36 on Impairment of assets 1 January 2014 

Amendment to IAS 39 on Financial Instruments: Novation of 

Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting 1 January 2014 

The adoption of these standards, amendments and interpretations has not had a material 

effect on the net assets, results and disclosures of the Group. 

  

  

2      Seasonality of operations 

  

There is no significant seasonal effect on revenues and profits between the first and second 

six months of the financial year for the Group as a whole. The higher seasonal sales in 

summer in Stobart Aviation are expected to be approximately balanced by the higher 

seasonal sales in winter in Stobart Energy. 

  



3      Segmental information 

  

As reported in May 2014 the Group has revised its internal reporting structure. The new 

operating segments within continuing operations are Stobart Infrastructure, Stobart Energy, 

Stobart Aviation, Stobart Rail and Stobart Investments. 

  

The Stobart Infrastructure segment specialises in management, development and realisation 

of Group land and buildings assets as well as investments in energy plants. 

  

The Stobart Energy segment specialises in supply of sustainable biomass for the generation 

of renewable energy. 

  

The Stobart Aviation segment specialises in operation of commercial airports and a joint 

venture investment in an airline. 

  

The Stobart Rail segment specialises in delivering internal and external civil engineering 

development projects including rail network operations. 

  

The Stobart Investments segment holds non-controlling interests in a transport & distribution 

business and an aircraft leasing business. 

  

The Board of Directors is regarded as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM).  The 

Board monitors the results of its business units separately for the purposes of making 

decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. The main segmental profit 

measures are earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and internal rent and 

also profit before tax, both shown before separately disclosed items. 

  

Income taxes, finance costs and certain central costs are managed on a group basis and are 

not allocated to operating segments. 

 

  



  

Period ended 31 

August 2014 Infrastructure Energy Aviation Rail Investments 

Adjustments 

and eliminations 

  

Group 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revenue        

External 2,697 29,490 12,271 10,362 - 1,370 56,190 

Internal 167 3,196 - 1,459 - (4,822) - 

Total revenue 2,864 32,686 12,271 11,821 - (3,452) 56,190 

Segment EBITDA 

before internal rent 

  

  

2,380 

  

  

2,412 

  

  

1,394 

  

  

1,223 

  

  

3,253 

  

  

(1,917) 

  

  

8,745 

Internal rent charge 

  

713 

  

- 

  

(713) 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

Segment EBITDA 

after internal rent 

  

  

3,093 

  

  

2,412 

  

  

681 

  

  

1,223 

  

  

3,253 

  

  

(1,917) 

  

  

8,745 

Segment PBT 1,057 2,240 77 432 3,253 (2,642) 4,417 

New territory and 

new business set up 

costs 

      

(113) 

Restructuring costs       (952) 

Amortisation of 

acquired intangibles 

      

(1,969) 

Separately disclosed 

finance costs 

      

(8,096) 

Separately disclosed 

items included in 

share of post-tax 

profits of associates 

and joint ventures 

        

  

  

  

(1,893) 

Loss before tax       (8,606) 

  

Inter-segment revenues are eliminated on consolidation. 

  

Included in adjustments and eliminations are central costs of £2,661,000 (2013: £4,011,000) 

and intragroup loss of £19,000 (2013: £655,000 profit). 



  

 

  

Restated 

Period ended 31 

August 2013 Infrastructure Energy Aviation Rail Investments 

Adjustments 

and eliminations 

  

Group 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revenue        

External 4,510 23,833 10,384 7,914 - 1,499 48,140 

Internal 1,014 2,309 - 9,568 - (12,891) - 

Total revenue 5,524 26,142 10,384 17,482 - (11,392) 48,140 

Segment EBITDA 

before internal rent 

  

  

8,774 

  

  

3,165 

  

  

574 

  

  

2,186 

  

  

- 

  

  

(3,773) 

  

  

10,926 

Internal rent charge 

  

144 

  

- 

  

(144) 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

  

- 

Segment EBITDA 

after internal rent 

  

  

8,918 

  

  

3,165 

  

  

430 

  

  

2,186 

  

  

- 

  

  

(3,773) 

  

  

10,926 

Segment PBT 2,479 2,791 111 1,365 - (4,666) 2,080 

Transactions costs 

written off 

      

(416) 

Restructuring costs       (323) 

Amortisation of 

acquired intangibles 

      

(111) 

Profit before tax       1,230 

  

  

  

4      Underlying operating profit and separately disclosed items 

Underlying operating profit 

  

Underlying operating profit is a non GAAP measure. A reconciliation of underlying 

operating profit is set out below: 



  

    

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year ended 28 

February 2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Operating profit as reported  691 7,250 1,276 

Other separately disclosed items:  

   Group:  

   -     New business and new contract set up 

costs 

 

113 - - 

-     Transaction costs  - 416 480 

-     Restructuring costs  952 323 1,905 

-     Impairment of property, plant and 

equipment 

 

- - 12,970 

-     Amortisation of acquired intangibles    

1,969 

  

111 

  

221 

Included in share of post-tax profits of 

associates and joint ventures: 

    

-     Transaction costs  700 - - 

-     Amortisation of acquired intangibles    

1,193 

  

- 

  

- 

Underlying operating profit 
 
5,618 8,100 16,852 

Separately disclosed items 

  

New business and new contract set up costs comprise costs of investing in major new 

business areas or major new contracts to commence or accelerate development of our 

business presence. These costs include marketing costs, establishment costs, legal and 

professional fees, losses and certain staff and training costs. The costs in the current period 

were in relation to the development of business at London Southend Airport. 

  

Transaction costs comprise costs of making investments or costs of financing transactions 

that are not permitted to be debited to the cost of investment or as issue costs. These costs 

include costs of any aborted transactions. 

  

Restructuring costs comprise costs of integration plans and other business reorganisation and 

restructuring undertaken by management. Costs include cost rationalisation, brand 

harmonisation, site closure costs, certain short term duplicated costs, asset write downs and 



other costs related to the reorganisation and integration of businesses. These are principally 

expected to be one off in nature. The costs in the current period were principally in relation to 

site restructuring in Stobart Energy. 

  

Impairment of property, plant and equipment charges are considered to be non-recurring, due 

to their nature, and outside of the normal activities of the Group. 

  

Amortisation of acquired intangibles comprises the amortisation of intangible assets 

identified as fair value adjustments in acquisition accounting. 

  

Separately disclosed finance costs of £8,096,000 comprise the costs associated with early 

repayment of debt balances. Costs include repayment fees, associated issue costs written off 

and directly related professional fees. The costs in the period were incurred in connection 

with the repayment of a £100,000,000 variable rate loan with M&G Investment Management 

Limited and repayment of a substantial proportion of a property loan with GE Real Estate 

Finance Limited (see note 10). 

  

5      Partial disposal of the transport & distribution division 

 

The Group disposed of a controlling interest in a substantial proportion of the transport and 

distribution division on 10 April 2014. The Group has retained a 49% interest in the business, 

which is accounted for as an associate in the period. The environmental transport business 

unit, which was previously part of the transport & distribution division, was also retained. 

  

The results of the disposed business have been reported separately as a single amount 

presented within discontinued operations. The operation represented a separate major line of 

business. 

  

The consideration received for disposal of the business was £239,700,000, comprising of 

cash of £190,600,000, including £13,700,000 for the issue of a licence premium, loan notes 

of £5,000,000 and fair value of the remaining 49% of the business of £44,100,000. The loan 

notes were repaid on 24 April 2014. The profit on disposal recorded within discontinued 

operations was £10,436,000 after deducting fees and other costs directly related to the 

disposal. 

  



The accounting for the Group's share of the results of the remaining 49% of the business 

requires identification of the fair value of the investee's identifiable assets and liabilities 

including intangible assets. The accounting for the share of the associate is provisional in this 

Interim Statement. 

  

The share of the results of the associate of £1,083,000, included in the Condensed 

Consolidated Income Statement total of £1,360,000, includes a share of transaction costs of 

£700,000 and a share of amortisation of intangible assets of £1,193,000. These costs are 

separately disclosed items in accordance with the policies set out in note 4. 

 

6      Taxation 

  

Taxation on profit on ordinary activities 

  

Total tax charged in the income statement from 

continuing and discontinued operations 

  

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year ended 

28 February 

2014 

 Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Current income tax:    

UK Corporation tax 443 2,434 2,925 

Overseas tax - 127 536 

Adjustment in respect of prior years 745 - (1,001) 

Total current tax 1,188 2,561 2,460 

Deferred tax:    

Origination and reversal of temporary 

differences 

  

(1,793) 

  

(111) (581) 

Impact of change in rate - (1,302) (3,700) 

Adjustment in respect of prior years - 35 1,300 

Total deferred tax (1,793) (1,378) (2,981) 

Total (credit)/charge in the income statement 

from continuing and discontinued operations 
(605) 1,183 (521) 

  

  

Included in the above tax charge for the current period is a total current tax charge on 

continuing operations of £745,000 (2013: £2,434,000), total deferred tax credit on continuing 



operations of £1,793,000 (2013: £750,000) and total tax credit on continuing operations in the 

income statement of £1,048,000 (2013: £1,684,000 charge). 

  

A reduction in the UK corporation tax rate from 23% to 21% (effective from 1 April 2014) 

was substantively enacted on 2 July 2013. The March 2013 Budget announced that the UK 

corporation tax rate will further reduce to 20% by 2015. The reduction in the rate to 20% 

(effective from 1 April 2015) was substantively enacted on 2 July 2013. 

  

This will reduce the Group's future current tax charge accordingly.  The deferred tax liability 

at 31 August 2014 has been calculated based on the rate of 20% substantively enacted at the 

balance sheet date. 

 

7      Dividends 

  

A final dividend of 4.0p per share (2013: 4.0p) totalling £13,249,153 (2013: £13,890,703 

paid on 6 July 2013) was declared on 21 May 2014 and was paid on 4 July 2014. 

£13,249,153 was paid in cash and £nil (2013: £334,478) was satisfied by issue of shares 

under a scrip offer. 

  

An interim dividend of 2.0p (2013: 2.0p) per share totalling £6,558,517 (2013: £6,952,711 

paid on 6 December 2013) was declared on 23 October 2014 and will be paid on 5 December 

2014. This is not recognised as a liability at 31 August 2014. 

  

8      Earnings per share 

  

The following table reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted earnings 

per share calculations: 

  

    

Six months ended 

31 August 2014 

Restated 

Six months ended 

31 August 2013 

  

Year ended 28 

February 2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Numerator  £'000 £'000 £'000 



Continuing operations  

   Loss used for basic and 

diluted earnings 

 

(7,558) (454) (10,580) 

Discontinued operations  

   Profit used for basic and 

diluted earnings  

 

7,622 9,404 21,929 

Total     

Profit used for basic and 

diluted earnings 

 

64 8,950 11,349 

Denominator  Number Number Number 

Weighted average number 

of shares used in basic 

EPS 

 

335,065,885 343,480,176 345,429,843 

Effects of employee share 

options 

 

- - - 

Weighted average number 

of shares used in diluted 

EPS 

 

335,065,885 343,480,176 345,429,843 

Own shares held and 

therefore excluded from 

weighted average number 

 

29,700,053 10,604,682 4,083,506 

 

9      Property, plant and equipment 

  

Additions and disposals 

  

During the six months ended 31 August 2014, the Group acquired or developed property, 

plant and equipment assets with a cost of £12,950,000 (2013: £16,514,000). 

  

Property, plant and equipment assets with a book value of £211,000 (2013: £10,235,000) 

were disposed of by the Group during the six months ended 31 August 2014 resulting in a net 

profit on disposal of £56,000 (2013: £952,000).  

  

Capital commitments 

  

At 31 August 2014, the Group had capital commitments of £379,000 (2013: £6,280,000) 

principally relating to development at London Southend Airport. 



  

10    Analysis of net debt 

  31 August 

2014 

28 February 

2014 

  Unaudited Audited 

  £'000 £'000 

Loans and borrowings    

Non-current  

  Fixed rate:  

  - Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase 

contracts 

   

7,851 

  

10,009 

- Bank loans  2,157 69,828 

Variable rate:  

  - Bank loans  - 96,844 

  10,008 176,681 

Current    

Fixed rate:  

  - Obligations under finance leases and hire purchase 

contracts 

   

3,680 

  

2,652 

- Loan notes  - 2,820 

Variable rate:    

 - Overdrafts  - 4,522 

 - Bank loans  4,799 20,034 

  8,479 30,028 

  

  

   

Total loans and borrowings  18,487 206,709 

Cash  10,360 10,720 

Restricted cash  - 68,130 

Net debt  8,127 127,859 

  

On 3 March 2014, £68,130,000 of the restricted cash held at 28 February 2014 was used to 

repay a substantial proportion of the property loan with GE Real Estate Finance Limited, plus 

payment of fees. At the same time the terms of the remaining debt were renegotiated and the 

facility was reduced commensurately. Later in the period this loan was further repaid out of 

proceeds of property realisations. 

  

Following the disposal of a controlling interest in a substantial proportion of the transport and 

distribution division on 11 April 2014, the £100,000,000 variable rate loan with M&G 

Investment Management Limited was fully repaid and the facility terminated. 



  

Separately disclosed finance costs of £8,096,000 includes the early repayment fees payable in 

connection with the two substantial repayments set out above as well as the write off of the 

debt issue costs carried in relation to the repaid amounts. 

  

11    Fair values 

  

Financial Assets and Liabilities 

  

The book value and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows: 

  

  

  Book Value 

31 August 

2014 

Fair Value 

31 August 

2014 

  Unaudited Unaudited 

  £'000 £'000 

Financial Assets    

Cash  10,360 10,360 

Amounts owed by associates and joint ventures  6,317 6,317 

Trade receivables  19,379 19,379 

Financial Liabilities    

Trade payables  12,629 12,629 

Loans and borrowings  6,956 6,956 

Finance leases and hire purchase arrangements  11,531 8,452 

Interest rate swap  207 207 

  

 

  

  Book Value 

28 February 

2014 

Fair Value 

28 February 

2014 

  Audited Audited 

  £'000 £'000 



Financial Assets    

Cash and restricted cash  78,850 78,850 

Amounts owed by associates and joint ventures  5,083 5,083 

Trade receivables  13,588 13,588 

Financial Liabilities    

Trade payables  10,603 10,603 

Overdrafts  4,522 4,522 

Loans and borrowings  189,526 190,671 

Finance leases and hire purchase arrangements  12,661 11,333 

Interest rate swap  619 619 

  

For trade and other receivables/payables with a remaining life of less than one year, the 

carrying amount is considered to reflect the fair value. 

  

The fair values of loans and borrowings have been calculated by discounting the expected 

future cash flows at prevailing interest rates. 

  

Fair Value Hierarchy 

  

The fair value hierarchy is explained in the Annual Report. 

  

  

Liabilities measured at Fair Value as at 31 August 2014 

  

 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Interest rate swap 207 - 207 - 

Liabilities measured at Fair Value as at 28 February 2014 

  

 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Interest rate swap 619 - 619 - 

  

  



During the six months ended 31 August 2014, there were no transfers between Level 1 and 

Level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 fair value 

measurements. 

  

 

12    Purchase of own shares 

  

During the period the Company purchased 26,403,000 of its own shares for total 

consideration of £34,764,000. These shares are held as treasury shares at the period end. 

  

13    Cash generated from operations 

   

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2014 

Restated 

Six months 

ended 31 

August 2013 

  

Year to 28 

February 

2014 

 Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 

(Loss)/profit before tax from continuing 

operations 

  

(8,606) 

  

1,230 

  

(10,187) 

Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax 

to net cash flows: 

  

 Non-cash:   

 Gain in value of investment properties (652) (546) (4,223) 

Realised profit on sale of property, plant and 

equipment and investment properties 

  

(56) 

  

(3,815) 

  

(7,397) 

Share of post-tax profits of associates and joint 

ventures accounted for using the equity method 

  

  

(1,360) 

  

  

(150) 

  

  

(460) 

Loss on disposal of/loss in value of assets held 

for sale 

  

68 

  

750 

  

1,020 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   

3,127 

  

2,826 

  

5,769 

Impairment of assets - - 12,970 

Finance income (258) (245) (635) 

Interest expense 1,459 6,265 12,098 



Finance costs - separately disclosed items 8,096 - - 

Release of grant income (131) (164) (240) 

Non-operating transaction costs - 416 480 

Amortisation of intangibles 1,969 111 221 

Share option charge 250 268 369 

Working capital adjustments: 

   Decrease/(increase) in inventories (239) 612 529 

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables (20,047) 2,469 3,906 

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables 15,790 (3,071) (6,433) 

Cash (used in)/generated from continuing 

operations 
(590) 6,956 7,787 

 

14        Related parties 

Associates and joint ventures 

  

Since the partial disposal of the transport and distribution division, there have been a number 

of transactions with the group headed by Greenwhitestar Holding Company 1 Limited, an 

associate interest. From the date of disposal to the period end, the Group made sales of 

£2,575,000, mainly relating to cost recharges, (see below) and purchases of £9,787,000, 

mainly relating to haulage costs and cost recharges (see below). 

  

The Group and members of the group headed by Greenwhitestar Holding Company 1 

Limited are operating under a transitional services agreement for a period following the 

partial disposal. This agreement details recharges for shared services; significant examples 

are time apportioned staff costs, truck and trailer hire costs, property leases,  office space 

rental charges, fuel and car costs, IT hardware and software costs and payroll processing 

costs. 

  

During the period to 31 August 2014 the Group made loans under a revolving credit facility 

to a 100% subsidiary of Everdeal Holdings Limited, an associate interest, of £1,992,000. 

  

During the period to 31 August 2014 the Group made additional loans to its associate interest, 

Shuban Power Limited, of £1,054,000. 

  

Key management personnel 

  



Details of bonuses paid to Executive Directors during the period are included in the Directors' 

remuneration section of the Half Year Review. 

  

Full details of key management remuneration will be reported in the Annual Report for the 

year ending 28 February 2015. 

 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO STOBART GROUP LIMITED 

  

Introduction 

  

We have been engaged by the company to review the condensed set of financial statements in 

the half-yearly financial report for the six months ended 31 August 2014 which comprises the 

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of 

Comprehensive Income, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, the 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Condensed Consolidated 

Cash Flow Statement and the related explanatory notes.  We have read the other information 

contained in the half-yearly financial report and considered whether it contains any apparent 

misstatements or material inconsistencies with the information in the condensed set of 

financial statements.   

  

This report is made solely to the company in accordance with the terms of our engagement to 

assist the company in meeting the requirements of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules 

("the DTR") of the UK's Financial Conduct Authority ("the UK FCA").  Our review has been 

undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it 

in this report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 

accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company for our review work, for 

this report, or for the conclusions we have reached. 

  

Directors' responsibilities 

The half-yearly financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the 

directors.  The directors are responsible for preparing the half-yearly financial report in 

accordance with the DTR of the UK FCA.   

  

As disclosed in note 1, the financial statements of the group are prepared in accordance with 

IFRSs as adopted by the EU.  The condensed set of financial statements included in this half-



yearly financial report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting as adopted by the EU. 

  

Our responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express to the company a conclusion on the condensed set of financial 

statements in the half-yearly financial report based on our review. 

  

Scope of review 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 

(UK and Ireland) 2410 Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Auditing Practices Board for use in the 

UK.  A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of 

persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other 

review procedures.  A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and consequently does 

not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 

might be identified in an audit.  Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

  

  

Conclusion 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly financial report for the six months 

ended 31 August 2014 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 as 

adopted by the EU and the DTR of the UK FCA. 

  

  

Nicola Quayle  

for and on behalf of KPMG LLP 

Chartered Accountants 

St James' Square, Manchester, M2 6DS 

23 October 2014 

  



  

 

This information is provided by RNS 

The company news service from the London Stock Exchange 
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